



IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JON A. JENSEN, JANE DOE JENSEN  
and the marital community thereof,

*Petitioners,*

v.

PAUL A. STOOT, SR. and TAMMIE L. STOOT, husband  
and wife, and as parents and guardians of PAUL A.  
STOOT II; and PAUL A. STOOT II, a minor child,

*Respondents.*

---

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

MICHAEL J. ANDREWS

*Counsel of Record*

IAN M. JOHNSON

COGDILL NICHOLS REIN

WARTELLE ANDREWS

3232 Rockefeller Ave.

Everett, WA 98201

(425) 259-6111

michaela@cnrlaw.com

ijohnson@cnrlaw.com

February 22, 2010

*Attorneys for Respondents*

---

228306



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**Blank Page**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iv
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
A. Detective Jensen's Interrogation Coerced Paul to Give A Coerced False Confession .....	2
B. Paul's Coerced False Confession was used at Every Pre-Trial Stage of the Criminal Proceeding.....	5
C. Proceedings Below .....	6
D. Proceedings In This Court .....	7
III. REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	7
A. The Alleged Split between the Courts of Appeal is Not Sufficiently Mature to Warrant this Court's Attention at this Time. ....	8

*Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
Third Circuit Court of Appeals .....	10
Fourth Circuit Court of Appeals .....	12
Fifth Circuit Court of Appeals .....	14
B. This claim is an inappropriate vehicle for resolving the question presented. .....	16
C. The Ninth Circuit’s decision is consistent with and supported by the long legal history of the Fifth Amendment and is consistent with this Court’s holding in Chavez. ....	19
D. Petitioner’s Claim that the Ninth Circuit’s decision will have a “chilling effect” on law enforcement activities is not supported by fact or law. ....	24
IV. CONCLUSION .....	27

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Burrell v. Virginia</i> , 395 F.3d 508 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005)	12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Chavez v. Martinez</i> , 538 U.S. 760 (2005) . . . . . <i>passim</i>	
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000) . . . . .	11
<i>Gardner v. Broderick</i> , 392 U.S. 273 (1968) . . . . .	20
<i>Giuffre v. Bissell</i> , 31 F.3d 1241 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Cir. 1994) . . . . .	11
<i>Hoffman v. United States</i> , 341 U.S. 479 (1951) . . . . .	21
<i>Kastigar v. United States</i> , 406 U. S. 441 (1972) . . . . .	29
<i>Lefkowitz v. Cunningham</i> , 431 U.S. 801 (1977) . . . . .	20
<i>Michigan v. Tucker</i> , 417 U.S. 433 (1974) . . . . .	20, 21
<i>Murray v. Earle</i> , 405 F.3d 278 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005) . . . . .	14, 15
<i>Renda v. King</i> , 347 F.3d 550 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Cir. 2003) . . . . .	10, 11
<i>Sornberger v. City of Knoxville, Ill.</i> , 434 F.3d 1006 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006) . . . . .	11, 13

<i>Cited Authorities</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>Uniformed Sanitation Men Assn., Inc. v. Commissioner of Sanitation of City of New York, 392 U.S. 280 (1968) .....</i>	20
<i>U.S. v. Hubbel, 530 U.S. 27 (2000) .....</i>	21
 <b>United States Constitution:</b>	
Fourth Amendment .....	6
Fifth Amendment .....	<i>passim</i>
Sixth Amendment .....	6
Fourteenth Amendment .....	6
 <b>Statutes:</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	6, 7, 10, 12, 15, 25, 26
Rev. Code Wash. 13.04.021(2) .....	5, 18
Rev. Code Wash. 13.40.140(7) .....	18

<i>Cited Authorities</i>	<i>Page</i>
<b>Rules:</b>	
Sup. Ct. R. 10 .....	1
Washington State Criminal Rule CR 3.5 .....	3, 5
Washington State Juvenile Court Rule JuCR 7.11 .....	18
<b>Other Authorities:</b>	
Stephanos Bibas, <i>How Apprendi Affects Institutional Allocations of Power</i> , 87 Iowa L. Rev, 465 (2002) .....	25
Steven D. Clymer, <i>Are the Police Free to Disregard Miranda?</i> , 112 Yale L.J. 447 (2002) .....	26
